## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                               |  |
|-----------------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                 | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type          |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| ITT Industries, Inc. |          | 06/06/2005     | CORPORATION: INDIANA |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Nexans Cabling Solutions NV |  |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Alsembergsesteenweg 2       |  |  |
| City:           | Buizingen                   |  |  |
| State/Country:  | BELGIUM                     |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | b3-1501                     |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | COMPANY: BELGIUM            |  |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type                | Number | Word Mark |
|------------------------------|--------|-----------|
| Registration Number: 2743027 |        | LANSENSE  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (510)836-2595

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 510-832-8700 ext 19
Email: kskinner@intprolaw.com
Correspondent Name: Kathleen A. Skinner

Address Line 1: One Kaiser Plaza Suite 750
Address Line 4: Oakland, CALIFORNIA 94612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: K944-DB201

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3:

900077852

TRADEMARK REEL: 003549 FRAME: 0640 -OP \$40,00 27430;

| Address Line 4:  |                       |  |  |
|--|-----------------------|--|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Kathleen A. Skinner   |  |  |
| Signature:   | /Kathleen A. Skinner/ |  |  |
| Date:  | 05/25/2007            |  |  |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=05-04-04 assignment#page1.tif source=05-04-04 assignment#page2.tif |                       |  |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003549 FRAME: 0641

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ITT Industries, Inc., an Indiana Corporation having offices at 4 West Red Oak Lane ("ITT"), owns all right, title, and interest in the trademarks (registered and unregistered) identified in Schedule A (hereinafter "the Marks") together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, Nexans Cabling Solutions NV, a company incorporated under the laws of Belgium whose registered office is at Nexans cabling Solutions, Alsembergsesteenweg 2,b3-1501, Buizingen, Belgium ("NEXAN") desires to acquire and own ITT's entire right, title, and interest in and to, in all countries throughout the world, the Marks identified in Schedule A together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ITT hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to NEXAN, its lawful successors and assigns, ITT's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks identified in Schedule A and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and ITT hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue registrations for such Marks on any applications identified in Schedule A, to issue all registrations for such Marks to NEXAN, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ITT HERBY further transfers and assigns to NEXAN all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any of the Marks occurring prior to or after the effective date of this Agreement, including but not limited the right to sue for past, present and future infringement;

ITT HEREBY further covenants that ITT has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, ITT will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and ITT has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment:

AND, ITT HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ITT, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Marks in said NEXAN, its successors and assigns, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid NEXAN, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper trademark protection under the Marks in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by NEXAN, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ITT has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

| ITT Indi | ustries, l | Inc.  | · 1.     | 1      |
|----------|------------|-------|----------|--------|
| Ву:      | B1         | Ruc   | heldu    | In.    |
| Name:_   | Bae        | NDA / | . Reiche | Iden F |
| Title:   | Si.        | Vue   | Presio   | lint   |
| Date:    | 6.0        | 6-05  | <b></b>  | -      |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003549 FRAME: 0642

# SCHEDULE A

| PRECISITE                 | RACID TORANDIBUME | ARKS,   | and the state of t |   | 1              |            |
|---------------------------|-------------------|---------|--|---|----------------|------------|
| Recistered a 0. Which a 1 | Vark              | Country | IMPNO.   |   | Filing<br>Date | Date : - : |
| ITT                       | LANSense          | US      | 2743027  | 9 | 22/10/00       | 29/07/03   |
| ITT                       | LANSense          | CA      | 1074281  | 9 | 08/09/00       | 27/04/04   |

**RECORDED: 05/25/2007** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003549 FRAME: 0643